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Foothill-De Anza Community College District 

Index for 
Board Policies (BP) and 

District Administrative Procedures (AP) 
 
 
A 
Absence 
 Chancellor.............................................. BP 2212 
 President ................................................ BP 2213 

Academic 
 Freedom ................................................. BP 4190 
 Reinstatement ........................................ BP 5053 
 Renewal ................................. BP 5060, AP 5060 
 Senate..................................................... BP 2223 
 Standards ............................................... AP 5052 

Access 
 Board ..................................................... BP 2222 
 Internet and Network ............................. BP 3250 
 Persons with Disabilities ........BP 4670, BP 5077 
 Student Records ......BP 5045, BP 5048, BP 5050 
 Student Success ......................BP 5070, BP 6060 

Accidents...................................................... AP 5092 

Accountability 
 Staff ....................................................... BP 3000 
 Fiscal...................................................... BP 3120 

Accounting 
 Attendance Accounting ......................... BP 3151 
 Budget Transfers and Revision.............. BP 3111 
 Fiscal Management................................ BP 3000 
 System of Accounts ............................... BP 3150 

Accreditation ................................................ BP 2510 

Admission .................................................... BP 5000 

Ad Hoc Committees ..................................... BP 9122 

Advanced Placement .................................... BP 6030  

Advisory Committees 
 Participation of Citizens .........BP 1170, BP 9122 
 Art on Campus....................................... BP 3215 

Agreements 
 Collective Bargaining ......................... BP 2610.2 
 Contracts ................................................ BP 3143 
 Indirect Costs ......................................... BP 3160 
 Law Enforcement .................................. BP 3321 
 Purchasing ............................................. BP 3140 

Alcohol 
 Advertising............................................. BP 3222 
 Testing.................................................... BP 4505 
 On-Campus ............................................AP 3500 
 Off-Campus............................................AP 3501 
 
Animals on Campus ..................................... BP 1230 

Attendance 
 Accounting............................................. BP 3151 
 Interdistrict............................................. BP 5035 

Audit 
 Audit and Finance Committee ............... BP 9123 
 General................................................... BP 3153 
 Students.................................................. BP 5002 

Auxiliary Organizations ............................... BP 1800 
 
 
B 
Board 
 Candidates.............................................. BP 9550 
 Committees ............................................ BP 9122 
 Meetings................................. BP 1130, BP 4165 
 Meet and Confer/Negotiate................. BP 2610.2 
 Indemnification ...................................... BP 3314 
 Officers .................................................. BP 9120 
 Organizational Meeting ......................... BP 9115 
 Policy Changes....................................... BP 2615 
 Self-Evaluation ...................................... BP 9300 
 Special and Emergency Meetings.......... BP 9126 
 Terms of Office................... BP 9110, BP 9110.1 
 Vacancies ............................................... BP 9111 

Bonding of Employees ................................. BP 3313 

Bookstore...................................................... BP 5580 

Budget 
 Final ....................................................... BP 3110 
 Financial Condition of District .............. BP 3112 
 Investment of Funds............................... BP 3130 
 Preparation ............................................. BP 3100 
 Transfers and Revisions......................... BP 3111 
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C 
Campaigning 
 Board Candidates................................... BP 9550 
 District Employees ................................ BP 4195 

Campus Center 
 Operations.............................................. BP 5570 
 Income ................................................... BP 5575 
 Bookstore............................................... BP 5580 

Capitalization 
 Campus Center Income ......................... BP 5575 
 Investment of District Funds ................. AP 3130 
 Property ................................. BP 3210, AP 3210 

Catalogs........................................................ BP 1160 

Certificate Programs..................................... BP 6020 

Chancellor 
 Absence ................................................. BP 2212 
 Evaluation.............................................. BP 9301 
 as Executive Officer of the Board ......... BP 2210 
 as Secretary of the Board....................... BP 2211 
 Selection ................................................ BP 2215 

Classification of Records ............. BP 3410, AP 3410 

Classified Staff 
 Advisory Functions................................ BP 2230 
 Board Meetings...................................... BP 4165 
 Employment........................................... BP 4130 
 Energy Conservation ............................. BP 3220 
 Governance............................................ BP 2224 
 Professional Activities ........................... BP 4160 
 Travel......................................BP 4170, BP 4175 

Code of Ethics  
 Board ..................................................... BP 9210 
 Student ................................................... AP 5510 

Commendation ............................................. BP 2410 

Committees 
 Ad Hoc................................................... BP 9122 
 Audit and Finance.................................. BP 9123 
 Citizen Participation .............................. BP 1170 
 General................................................... BP 9122 
 School District Organization ................. BP 9121 

Community 
 Facility Use............................................ BP 3205 
 Neighborhood Outreach ........ BP 1115, AP 1115 
 Services...................................BP 1140, BP 1220 
 Short Courses......................................... BP 1150 
 Staff Participation .................................. BP 1180 
 Time, Place, Manner.............. BP 5550, AP 5550 

Communication 

 Public ..................................................... BP 1110 
 Staff and Board ...................................... BP 2610 
 Students.................................................. BP 5055 

Compensation 
 Gifts ....................................... BP 3122, AP 3122 
 Management Personnel....................... BP 2600.1 
 Travel ..................................... BP 4170, BP 4175 
 Trustee.................................... BP 9130, BP 9140 

Computers .................................................... BP 3250 

Conflict of Interest 
 Board...................................................... BP 9200 

Construction 
 Costs and Change Orders....................... BP 3213 
 Implementing Procedures ......................AP 3213 

Contests for Students.................................... BP 1210 

Contracts 
 Indirect Costs ......................................... BP 3160 
 General................................................... BP 3143 
 Procedures..............................................AP 3143 

Counseling 
 General................................................... BP 5065 
 Philosophy ............................................. BP 6210 

Criticism ....................................................... BP 2410 

Curriculum 
 Advanced Placement.............................. BP 6030  
 Certificate Programs .............................. BP 6020 
 Honors Programs ................................... BP 6130 
 Special Skills Programs ......................... BP 6130 
 Offerings ................................................ BP 6010 
 Prerequisites, Corequisites..................... BP 6060 
       Program Discontinuance .......................AP 6015 
  
 
D 
Demonstrations............................. BP 1240, BP 5722 

Destruction of Records ................. BP 3410, AP 3410 

Directory....................................................... BP 5048 

Disabilities 
 Academic Accommodations .. BP 5077, AP 5077 
 Accommodation Requests ..... BP 4670, AP 4670 
 Course Repeatability.............. BP 5078, AP 5078 
 Special Education................................... BP 5075 
 Support Services .................... BP 5076, AP 5076 

Discrimination 
 Anti-Discrimination ............... BP 4105, AP 4641  
 Harassment, Discrimination .. BP 4640, AP 4640 
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Diseases 
 Infectious Disease Control..... BP 5095, AP 5095 
 Tuberculosis Examination ..................... BP 4210 

Dismissal for Cause...................................... BP 4300 

Distribution of Materials ............BP 1240, BP 5311.2 

District 
 Destruction, Property............................. BP 3211 
 Financial Condition, Reports ................. BP 3112 

Diversity 
 Cultural Diversity .................................. BP 4100 
 Employment........................................... BP 4130 
 Equal Opportunity ................................. BP 4100 
 Evaluations ............................................ BP 4145 
 Mutual Respect ...................................... BP 4110 

Drug 
 Abuse ..................................................... BP 4500 
 Drug-Free Workplace ............................ BP 4500 
 Testing ................................................... BP 4505 

Due Process and Discipline 
 Dismissal ............................................... BP 4300 
 Indemnification...................................... BP 3314 
 Student Grievances ................................ AP 5530 
 Student ................................................... AP 5520 
 
 
E 
Education Goals ........................................... AP 5071 

Employment 
 Authorization ......................................... BP 4125 
 Bonding ................................................. BP 3313 
 Dismissal ............................................... BP 4300 
 Faculty ....................................BP 4155, BP 4135 
 Fingerprinting ........................................ BP 4510 
 Hiring..................................................... BP 4130 
 Indemnification...................................... BP 3314 
 Nepotism................................................ BP 4115 
 Specially Funded Programs ................... BP 4120 

Environment 
 Energy Conservation ............................. BP 3220 
 Quality ................................... BP 3214, AP 3214 

Equal Opportunity........................................ BP 4100 

Equipment 
 Capitalization......................................... BP 3210 
 Computer Use ........................................ BP 3250 
 Disposal of District Property ................. BP 3211 
 Inventory Control .................................. BP 3142 
 Off-Campus Use .................................... BP 3212 
 Purchasing ............................................. BP 3140 

Equivalency .................................................. BP 4140 

Ethics 

       Standards of Ethical Conduct ................ BP 3121 

Evaluations 
 Board advised of .................................... BP 4145 
 Board Self Evaluations .......................... BP 9300 
 Chancellor .............................................. BP 9301 

Extended Opportunity (EOPS) ..................... BP 5085 

Exemption 
 Fees ..................................................... BP 3123.5 
 Matriculations ........................................AP 5072 
 Remedial Limit Waiver.......................... BP 6050 
 Refunds .................................. BP 5030, AP 5030 

External Auditor ........................... BP 3153, BP 9123 
 
 
F 
Facilities 
 Bookstore ............................................... BP 5580 
 Campus Center....................... BP 5570, BP 5575 
 Capitalization of..................... BP 3210, AP 3210 
 Community Use ..................................... BP 3205 
 Construction Control.............. BP 3213, AP 3213 
 Naming of .............................................. BP 3216 
 Philosophy ............................................. BP 3200 
 Signage................................... BP 3222, AP 3222 

Faculty 
 Academic Senates .................................. BP 2223 
 Employees.............................................. BP 4155 
 Employment........................................... BP 4130 
 Evaluations............................................. BP 4145 
 Hiring Qualifications ............................. BP 4135 
 Political Campaigning............................ BP 4195 

Family Educational Privacy Act... BP 5045, AP 5045 

Family Medical Leave Act ........................... BP 4205 

Fees 
 Audit ...................................................... BP 5002 
 Exemption ........................................... BP 3123.5 
 Instructional Material and Use............... BP 5020 
 Non-Resident — .................................... BP 5015 
 Refunds .................................. BP 5030, AP 5030 
 Schedule.................................................AP 5010 
 Student ................................................... BP 5010 
 Tuition.................................................... BP 3123 

Financial Aid 
 Deferment of Fees............................... BP 3123.5 
 General................................................... BP 5080 
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 Health Services ...................................... BP 5090 

Fiscal Management Principles ..................... BP 3000 

Flags ............................................................. BP 9600 

Funds 
 Attendance Accounting ......................... BP 3151 
 Budget Preparation ................................ BP 3100 
 Budget Transfers and Revisions ............ BP 3111 
 Disposition of ........................................ BP 3120 
 Final Budget .......................................... BP 3110 
 Investment ............................. BP 3130, AP 3130 
 Purchasing ............................. BP 3140, AP 3140 
 Supplementary ....................................... BP 3124 
 System of Accounts ............................... BP 3150 
 
 
G 
Gifts.............................................. BP 3122, AP 3122 

Governance 
 Academic Senate ................................... BP 2223 
  
Classified Staff ............................................. BP 2224 
 Line of Responsibility ........................... BP 2220 
 Student Role .......................................... BP 2222 

Government, Student.................................... BP 5560 

Grading......................................................... BP 6125 
       Course Repetition .................................. BP 6124 
 Course Withdrawal ................................ BP 6126 

Graduation Requirements............................. BP 6120 

Grants 
 Indirect Costs ......................................... BP 3160 
 Supplemental Funds .............................. BP 3124 

Grievances 
 Staff Member ......................................... BP 2410 
 Student ................................................... AP 5530 
 
 
H 
Harassment 
 General................................... BP 4640, AP 4640 
 Mutual Respect Policy........................... BP 4110 
 Student to Student.................................. AP 4641 

Health 
 Alcohol .................................. AP 3500, AP 3501 
 Drug Free Workplace ............................ BP 4500 
 Drug Testing .......................................... BP 4505 
 Environmental Quality .......... BP 3214, AP 3214 

 Extension of Insurance Protection ......... BP 3311 
 Family Medical Leave Act..................... BP 4205 
 Infectious Disease Control..... BP 5095, AP 5095 
 Injury/Illness .......................... BP 3312, AP 5092 
 Program..................................................AP 5091 
 Risk Management .................................. BP 3310 
 Services .................................. BP 5090, AP 5090 
 Smoking/Non-Smoking ......... BP 3217, AP 3217 
 Tuberculosis Examination ..................... BP 4210 

Hiring 
 Employment........................... BP 4130, AP 4130 
 Qualifications......................................... BP 4135 

Honors Programs .......................................... BP 6130 

Horses on Campus........................................ BP 1230 

Human Resources 
 Employment (see Employment) 
 Faculty (see Faculty) 
 Hiring (see Hiring) 
 
 
I 
Injury/Illness................................. BP 3312, AP 5092 

Inspection of Public Records........................ BP 1120 

Institutional Planning ................................... BP 3050 

Insurance 
 Extension of Protection.......................... BP 3311 
 Risk Management .................................. BP 3310 

Instruction 
 Academic (see Academic) 
 Curriculum (see Curriculum) 
 Disabilities (see Disabilities) 
 Fees (see Fees) 
 Grading .................................................. BP 6125 
 Library Materials ................................... BP 6170 
 Publication of Materials......................... BP 4185 
 Religion, Teaching of............................. BP 6040 
 Research/Publications by Staff .............. BP 4180 
 Speakers ................................................. BP 6160 
 Supplementary Class Activities ............. BP 6150 
 Textbooks and Manuals ......... BP 6140, BP 6141 

Inventory 
 Art Objects ............................................. BP 3215 
 Audits (see Audits) 
 Capitalization (see Capitalization) 
 Computers (see Computers) 
 Control ................................................... BP 3142 
 Disposal (see Disposal) 
 Equipment (see Equipment) 
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 Inspection (see Inspections) 
 Library Materials Selection ................... BP 6170 
 Textbook and Manuals .......................... BP 6140 
 Vehicles ................................................. BP 3219 

Investment of Funds..................... BP 3130, AP 3130 
 
 
J 
 
 
K 
 
 
L 
Law Enforcement 
 Local Law Enforcement ........................ BP 3321 
 Police Departments................................ BP 3320 

Leave 
 Family Medical Leave Act .................... BP 4205 

Library Materials.......................................... BP 6170 

Line of Responsibility .................................. BP 2220 

Loitering....................................................... BP 1240 
 
 
M 
Management 
 Compensation ..................................... BP 2600.1 
 Line of Responsibility ........................... BP 2220 
 Relation to Board................................... BP 2600 
 Travel (see Travel) 

Materials (see Inventory) 

Matriculation 
 Exemptions ............................................ AP 5072 
 General................................... BP 5070, AP 5070 
 Student Information............................... BP 5050 

Medical (see Health) 

Meetings 
 Audit and Finance Committee ............... BP 9123 
 Board ..BP 1130, BP 4165, BP 9125, 9126, 9127 
 Organizational ....................................... BP 9115 

Mileage Reimbursement .............. BP 3152, AP 3152 

Mission 
 Board ..................................................... BP 9210 
 Counseling ............................................. BP 6210 

 District.................................................... BP 1000 
 Education ............................................... BP 6000 
 Facilities................................................. BP 3200 
 
 
N 
Naming 
 Facilities................................. BP 3216, AP 3216 
 Signage................................... BP 3222, AP 3222 

Negotiations............................................... BP 2610.2 

Nepotism ...................................................... BP 4115 
 
 
O 
Operations 
 Campus Center....................................... BP 5570 
 Construction........................... BP 3213, AP 3213 
 Inventory ................................................ BP 3142 
 Purchasing.............................. BP 3140, AP 3140 
 Vehicular Traffic.................................... BP 3218 

Outreach 
 Counseling ............................. BP 5065, BP 6210 
 Neighborhood ........................ BP 1115, AP 1115 
 Supplementary Class Activities ............. BP 6150 
 
 
P 
Parking (see Transportation) 

Payroll (see Compensation) 

Personnel 
 Administrator (see Management) 
 Classified Staff (see Classified Staff) 
 Equal Opportunity (see Equal Opportunity) 
 Faculty (see Faculty) 
 Employment........................................... BP 4130 
 Management (see Management) 

Police (see Law Enforcement) 

Policy Changes ............................................. BP 2615 

Political Activity........................................... BP 4195 

Planning 
 Budget .................................................... BP 3100 
 Institutional ............................................ BP 3050 

Privacy 
 Family Educational Privacy Act ............AP 5045 
 Directory Information ............................ BP 5048 
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 Student Information............................... BP 5050 
 Personnel Files....................................... BP 4150 
 
President 
 Selection ................................................ BP 2215 

Prerequisites, Corequisites ........................... BP 6060 

Professional Activities ................................. BP 4160 

Programs 
 Community Services.............................. BP 1150 
 Discontinuance ...................................... BP 6015 
 Disabled Students .................................. BP 5075 
 EOPS ..................................................... BP 5085 
 Fee-Based Courses ................................ BP 1150 
 Honors ................................................... BP 6130 
 Short Courses......................................... BP 1150 
 Special Education .................................. BP 5075 
 Special Skills ......................................... BP 6130 

Projects, Community Service....................... BP 1220 

Property (see Facilities / Equipment) 

Public 
 Citizens’ Committees ............................ BP 1170 
 Communication ..................................... BP 1110 
 Domain .................................................. BP 6141 
 Inspection of Records ............................ BP 1120 
 Invited to Board Meetings ..................... BP 1130 
 Participation........................................... BP 9128 
 Performances ......................................... BP 1200 
 Services...................BP 1140, BP 1150, BP 1220 
 Use of Facilities ..................................... BP 3205 

Purchasing .................................... BP 3140, AP 3140 
 
 
Q 
 
 
R 
Rape.................................... BP 4630, AP 4630A,B,C 

Records 
 Audit ...................................................... BP 3153 
 Classification ......................... BP 3410, AP 3410 
 Destruction............................. BP 3410, AP 3410 
 Directory................................................ BP 5048 
 Public Inspection ................................... BP 1120 
 Retention................................ BP 3410, AP 3410 
 System of Accounting ........................... BP 3150 
 Student ....................BP 5045, BP 5050, BP 5561 

Release Time................................ BP 4157, AP 4157 

Religion, Teaching of ................................... BP 6040 

Reports 
 Final Budget........................................... BP 3110 
 Outside ................................................... BP 2310 

Rights 
 Anti-Discrimination ............... BP 4105, AP 4640 
 Disabilities (see Disabilities) 
 Computer Use ........................................ BP 3250 
 Equal Opportunity.................................. BP 4100 
 Family Educational Right and 
 Privacy Act.............................................AP 5045 
 Family Medical Leave Act..................... BP 4205 
 Mutual Respect ...................................... BP 4110 
 Workplace Violence............................... BP 4515 
 Sexual Assault........................................ BP 4630 
 Students.................................................. BP 5500 

Risk Management......................................... BP 3310 

Role 
 Academic Senate.................................... BP 2223 
 Chancellor .............................. BP 2210, BP 2211 
 Classified Staff, Governance ................. BP 2224 
 Staff Advisory........................................ BP 2230 
 Student, Governance .............................. BP 2222 
 
 
S 
Safety 
 Health (see Health) 
 Prevention .............................................. BP 4515 

Salary 
 Compensation (see Compensation) 
 Schedules ............................................... BP 4200 

Sexual Assault 
 Education, De Anza ............................ AP 4630C 
 Education, Foothill.............................. AP 4630B 
 Prevention of Violence .......................... BP 4515 
 Policy .................................. BP 4630, AP 4630A 

Services 
 Bookstore ............................................... BP 5580 
 Community ............................ BP 1140, BP 1150 
 Counseling ............................................. BP 5065 
 EOPS...................................................... BP 5085 
 Health..................................... BP 5090, AP 5090 
 Law Enforcement................... BP 3320, BP 3321 
 Student, Community .............................. BP 1220 

Signage ......................................... BP 3222, AP 3222 

Solicitation 
 Off Campus Individuals...... BP 1240, BP 5311.1 
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 Travel Tour ......................................... BP 3152.5 

Speakers .....................................BP 5312.3, BP 6160 

Staff 
 Advisory Functions................................ BP 2230 
 Commendation....................................... BP 2410 
 Communication to Board....................... BP 2610 
 Community Activities............................ BP 1180 
 Criticism ................................................ BP 2410 
 Disabilities (see Disabilities) 
 Employment........................................... BP 4130 
 Invited to Board Meetings ..................... BP 4165 
 Research and Publications ......BP 4180, BP 4185 
 Travel (see Travel) 

Student 
 Accounts ................................................ BP 5561 
 Advanced Placement ..............BP 6030, BP 6130 
 Audit .......................................BP 5002, BP 5561 
 Code of Conduct .................................... AP 5510 
 Contacting.............................................. BP 5055 
 Contests ................................................. BP 1210 
 Contributions ......................................... BP 5025 
 Counseling ..............................BP 5065, BP 6210 
 Curricular Offerings .............................. BP 6010 
 Declaration of Educational Goals.......... AP 5071 
 Disabilities (see Disabilities) 
 Due Process and Discipline — .............. AP 5520 
 Government ........................................... BP 5560 
 Grievances ............................................. AP 5530 
 Fees .........BP 5010, BP 5015, BP 5020, BP 5030 
 Financial Aid ......................................... BP 5080 
 Health..... BP 5090, BP 5095, AP 5090, AP 5091 
 Information .............................BP 5045, BP 5050 
 International........... BP 5040, AP 5040, AP 5041 
 Matriculation (see Matriculation) 
 Prerequisites/Corequisites — ................ BP 6060 
 Public Performances .............................. BP 1200 
 Remedial Limit Waivers........................ BP 6050 
 Rights and Responsibilities ... BP 5500, AP 5500 
 Role, Governance .................................. BP 2222 
 Time, Place, Manner.... BP 5550, AP 5550.1, AP 
 5550.2 
 Trustees............................ BP 9110.1, AP 9110.1 
 
 
T 
Textbooks......................................BP 6140, BP 6141 
Tickets or Passes 
       Distribution of ....................................... AP 3200 
Transportation 
 General................................................ BP 3218.5 
 Traffic .................................................... BP 3218 

 Vehicles.................................................. BP 3219 

Travel 
 Authorization ......................................... BP 4175 
       International........................................... BP 4176 
 Reimbursement ...................... BP 3152, AP 3152 
 Staff........................................................ BP 4170 
 Tour Solicitation ................................. BP 3152.5 

Trustee 
 Benefits .................................................. BP 9140 
 Board (see Board) 
 Campaign Assistance ............................. BP 9550 
 Code of Ethics........................................ BP 9210 
 Committees ............................ BP 9122, BP 9123 
 Communication with Staff..................... BP 2610 
 Compensation ........................................ BP 9130 
 Conflict of Interest ................................. BP 9200 
 Indemnification ...................................... BP 3314 
 Number ............ BP 9110, BP 9110.1, AP 9110.1 
 Officers .................................................. BP 9120 
 Rights .................................. BP 9110, BP 9110.1 
 Self-Evaluation ...................................... BP 9300 
 Terms of Office...................................... BP 9110 
 Vacancies ............................................... BP 9111 

Tuberculosis ................................................. BP 4210 

Tuition (see Fees) 
 
 
U 
 
 
V 
Vacancies, Board.......................................... BP 9111 

Vehicles ........................................................ BP 3219 

Violence 
 Prevention .............................................. BP 4515 
 Rights ................................................(see Rights) 
 Sexual Assault (see Sexual Assault) 

Volunteers, Student ...................................... BP 1220 
 
 
W 
Waivers 
 Remedial Limit ...................................... BP 6050 
 Students with Disabilities ...................... BP 5077 
Weapons ....................................................... BP 4110 
Withdrawal ................................................... BP 6126 
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Worker’s Compensation 
 Compensation ........................................ BP 4200 
 Management ....................................... BP 2600.1 
 
 

X 
 
 

Y 
 
 

Z 


